In accardance with /
Rule 18,7 of the Ll Q O 3

Insolvency {England &

ferorae2ed, Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Inscl T H
actss o winding up

&

Companies House

MR

12/05/2018 #288
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

I Company details

Company number Io ’T FFF’?F]—;
7

< Filling in this form
Please comnplete in typescript or in

Company name in full | In-Stone (Europe) Limited

bold black capitals,

i

E_ Liquidator's name
Full forenamefs) Kevin John

Surname Hellard

E_ Liguidator's address
Building name/number [ 30 Finsbury Square
Street |

Post town London

Caunty/Reglon |

o [e[c]2[p] [2]V[U
Country

u_ Liquidator’s name 0

Full forename(s)

@ Other lquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liguidator,

Surname
I Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber] ® Other liquidator
Use this section ta tell us about
Street l anather liquidator,
Post town

County/Region

o [ [ 11 11

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

™

To date J

Fifs  Jols  Pafela[7
1

~

y

Progress report

E  The prograss report is attached

2N

Sign and date / \

Liguidator's signature

X W

Signature date

oz Pole JFafoliTe

04117 Version 1.0




11Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the pubfic record.

Contactname

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Richard Wagner Where to send

Campany name Gl’ant Thomton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

l Spinningfields

Post.
" Manchester

CountyfRegion

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expadiency we advise you to
retura it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

|Pmde rM’ 3 I 3 l?l?’—r_ li nFurther information

r Country

qu

| 0161 214 6303

Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[T ‘The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance nates
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.goviuk

This form is availabie in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

Our ref, KJH/TPB/RZOW/LKG/173013/7 Grant Thornton UK LLP
. 4 Hardman Square
To the creditors and members Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6200
F +44 (0)161 953 6801

11 May 2018

Dear Sirs
In-Stone {Europe) Limited - In Liquidation {(“the Company”)

Introduction

| was appointed joint liquidator of the Company, together with Stephen Hunt of Griffins by an Order of

the High Court of Justice on 20 March 2012, in place of Mr Costas Morfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP. Mr

Theodoulous Papanicola of Bond Partners LLP was originally appointed administrator on 13 April 2010.
The Company entered creditors’ voluntary liguidation on 9 December 2010, and Mr Papanicola was
appointed liquidator. Mr Morfakis replaced Mr Papanicola as liquidator following an Order of the High
Court of Justice. Mr Hunt resigned as joint liquidator on 14 March 2013.

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 | now report on the progress of the
liquidation for the year ended 14 March 2018 and attach:

Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 14 March 2018 and also for
the whole liquidation to 14 March 2018. A receipts and payments account for the period Mr Morfakis
was in office from 9 December 2010 to 19 March 2012.

Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator in the period 15 March 2017
to 14 March 2018 and for the whole liquidation to 14 March 2018.

Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors
rights to request additional information from the liquidator {rule 18.9)

Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 18.34).

Please note that | am authcrised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as an insolvency
practitioner and | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

Statutory information

The Company’s registered number is 04178264.

Chartered Accountanis. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.CC307742. grantthorntor.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC24 1AG. A list of members is availzble from our registered ofiice. Grant Thornton

UK LLP is authorised and requlated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornion UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton

International Ltd {GTiL). GTIL and the member firms are not a werldwide partnership, Services are delivered by the member firms,

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one ancther and are not liable for one ancther’s acts or omissions.

Please see grantthorpton.co.uk for further details.



31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7
3.8

3.9

3.10

3.12

3.13

Progress report

Claims against directors of the Company

Court proceedings were issued against the directors of the Company, Richard Olley, David Olley, Susan
Jerry and Philip Holliday (together “the Respondents”™), on 28 July 2015 in relation to:

() the disposal of an ltalian Property with a book value of £211,598
(i) dividends untawfully paid to the sharehclders totalling £25,629
(i) increase in the deficit to creditors £318,776.61 since 2 September 2009

After the Event Insurance policy ("ATE") was incepted, to protect the Company's interest should a costs
order be made against it. My solicitors, Mills & Reeve LL.P ("Mills & Reeve") and Counsel agreed to act
on a Conditional Fee Agreement basis in this matter.

In October 2015, the Respondents filed their defence in the proceedings and a response to their defence
was filed with the Court on 20 November 2015.

In January 2016 directions were agreed between the parties in relation to standard disclosure, the filing
of further evidence with the matter set down for trial in August 2016.

Following extensive disclosure by the Respondents in March 20186, the Respondents produced a further
witness statement in April 2016 and our witness statement in response to this was filed in June 2016.

The Respondents then instructed an expert witness. As a result of this | had no alternative other than to
re-arrange court directions with the parties and have the trial re-listed for a later date. The Respondents
Experts report was produced in October 2016. In the interests of saving costs, | elected not to instruct an
expert. Instead, it was agreed that | would prepare a joint statement with the Respondent's expert setting
out the issues we agree and disagree upon in order to assist the Court. The joint statement was
prepared and filed in November 2016.

The matter was then re-listed for a four day trial commencing on 9 May 2017.

In the run up to the trial we settled with all four respondents for a total sum of £240,000 on terms which
we considered reflected a fair apportionment of both each individuals culpability and means to settle.

Following the settlement of the claims against all of the Respondents, the trial was vacated and the case
stayed.

Bond claim

It is a statutory duty that all practising licensed insolvency practitioners have suitabie insurance in place
to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the practitioner. This is commonly known
as a bond, It is a requirement that there should be both a specific bond, in relation to the specific assets
of each individual case and a general bond in relation to a practitioner's whole portfolio of cases.

I had submitted a notffication of claim against the previous liguidator's insolvency bonding in respect of
excessive fees drawn and sale of assets at an undervalue. The claim also included a request that the
bondsman reimburse the current office holders for the duplication costs incurred in progressing the case
and the costs of compilation and negotiation of the bond claim itself. We have incurred central costs in
taking over Mr Papanicola's portfolio of cases and the claim includes a request that the bondsman
reimburse a portion of these costs.

As previously reported, | have received £313,775 in respect of the primary loss, interest and our case
specific costs.

The claims in relation to our central costs remain outstanding in respect of all cases in Mr Papanicola’s
portfolio. Any payment received in respect of central costs will not result in any further return to creditors.



3.14
3.15

3.16

52

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

58

Creditors and distributions
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Total unsecured claims were estimated at £696,501 as at the date of administration. | have received
unsecured claims totalling £1,401,245.

A dividend will be paid to creditors in due course.

Investigations into the affairs of the Company

Full details of my investigations into the affairs of the Company are set out above. There are no further
matters identified that need to be reported to the creditors.

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses
At a meeting of creditors convened for 14 June 2013, the following resolution was passed:

"The liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his
staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation in accordance with the firm's L.ondon charge out

rates given from time to time."

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to 14 March 2018 are
£491 193.25. You will also note from the receipis and payments account attached at Appendix A, that
£50,000 was drawn on account of my remuneration in relation to the claim against the directors pending
resolution of the final fee position with counsel and the solicitors. Time costs of £115,121 were incurred
in the period of which £50,000 were drawn as remuneration are disclosed in Appendix B.

The bend claim setflement received, which is detailed earier in this report, included a contribution
towards my costs of £51,938. This balance was drawn in the previcus period, as shown in Appendix A &
B. Please note that this payment towards my costs was agreed directly with the bondsman under the
terms of the bond and does not constitute an asset of the insolvency estate. Accordingly, | do not
require permission from creditors to draw these fees.

The time costs of £115,121 incurred in the period have been in respect of the following:

Administration and planning

This work involved meeting the Liquidator's statutory obligations including, statutory reporting to
creditors, filing statutory documents with Companies House, carrying out case reviews, maintaining
records and managing the bank account. | have also spent time preparing reports {o creditors. The
statutory work undertaken, although mandatory, is not of financial benefit to creditors.

This work also includes correspondence with my legal advisers in relation to the proceedings issued
against the directors. A substantial amount of time was also spent preparing for the trial, dealing with the
settlement negatiations (including a settlement meeting), and finalising the settlement agreements with
the directors and their respective legal advisors. This work has a financial benefit to the creditors as it
relates to actual receipts to the liquidation estate.

Investigations

The work performed on investigations involved research into the directors’ asset positions. This has
included investigations in relation to properties held in the UK and in Italy, including searches on the
Land Registry.

The investigation work undertaken has been of financial benefit to creditors as it has resulted in agreeing
a settlement with the directors based on their available means.

Taxation



5.9

4.10

511

512

5,13

5.14

6.2

6.3

6.4

PP

Time incurred on taxation Included correspanding with HMRC regarding pre and post appointment {ax
periods, filing VAT returns, dealing with tax correspondence and ensuring compliance with tax statutory
reduirements. This work had no financial benefit to the creditors but is a statutory requirement.

Creditors
The time incured in respect of creditors has been in respect of communicating with creditors on the
position of the liquidation and dividend prospects,

Although a statutory requirement, the work underiaken has not been of financlal bensfit to creditors.

Realisation of Assets

The time incurred in relation to realisation of assets relates to internal strategy discussions in relation to
the clalms against the directors. This work has a financlal benefit to the creditors as it relates to actual
receipts to the liguidation estafe.

Time is charged in unifs of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the {ees of fiquidatars can be
found at hitps:/fwww.3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Liquidators Fees -
April 2017.pdf. Alternatively, | will supply this information by post on request free of charge.

Griffin’s Time
Griffins time costs te 14 March 2013 total £50 represented by 0.25 hours at an average hourly rate of
£200.

Other expenses incurred by the Liquidator

In addition, | have drawn expenses of £3,827.62 as indicated in Appendix A and have further expenses
to take in due course as set ouf in Appendix B.

Mills & Reeve are acting on a Conditional Fee Agreement (“CFA”) basis. Their legal costs and
disbursements in the period of this report are £28,786 and £718,442, respectively, as set out in Appendix

B.

ATE insurance cover was provided by AmTrust Europe Limited in respect of the [egal proceedings
oufiined above. The insurance premium of £38,500 has been paid in the pericd.

Olswang LLP Is instructed to act on behalf of the Company on a CFA basls in respect of the bond claim
refeired to in paragraphs 3.14 to 3.17 above. Legal costs totalling £12,198 have baen pald fo date.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of In-Stone (Europe) Limited

Kevin J Hellard
Liquidator

Enc




A Abstract of the liquidator’s receipts and payments

In-Stone (Europe) Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments

from 9 December 2010 to 14 Marchr 2018

Receipts

Settlement from Directors
Cash at Bank

Receipt - Balance in hand
Bank/ISA interestGross
Bond Settlement in ADM
Bond Settlement in CVL
Vat Control Account

Payments
Liquidators Fees Agreed by the Bondsman
Liquidators Fees
Liguidators Expenses
ATE Premium
Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal Fees
Praofessional Fees
Lega! Disbursements
Bank Charges

Vat Receivable

Net Receiptsi/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB 22/08/2013
Solicitor's client account

Appendix A

From From

09-Dec-10to  15-Mar-17 to
14-Mar-17 14-Mar-18 Total
£ £ £
- 240,000.00 240,000.00
77.06 - 77.06
63.74 - 63.74
0.04 - 0.04
250,000.00 - 250,000.00
63,775.00 - 63,775.00
12,827.20 10,009.00 22,836.20
326,743.04 250,009.00 576,752.04
51,838.00 - 51,938.00
- 50,000.00 50,000.00
- 3.827.62 3,827.62
- 38,500.00 38,500.00
65.00 - 65.00
12,198.00 50,000.00 62,198.00
- 198.00 198.00
2,418.03 - 2,418.03
44.74 - 44.74
13,098.11 10,503.61 23,601.72
79,761.88 153,029.23 232,791.11
246,981.16 96,979.77 343,960.93
246,981.16 (44,520.23) 202,460.93
- 141,500.00 141,500.00
246,581.16 96,879.77 343,960.93




Liquidator's fees:

Grant Thornton UK LLP (time
costs or agreed basis)

Liquidator's expenses:
Land Registry Searches
Courier

Travel and Subsistence

Other searches, including
Experian and Foreign Govt.

Other

Bonding - JLT
Professional fees:
Velinko Limited

Legal fees:

Mills & Reeve LLP
Olswang LLP

Legal disbursements:
Mills & Reeve LLP
Agents/valuers:
AllTrace

After the Event Insurance:

AmTrust Europe Limited

Charged/incurred in
period to 14-Mar-18

115,120.75

428.00
0.00
1,711.85

506.70

7.00
0.00

198.00

28,794.95
0.00

18,441.50

0.00

38,500.00

Cumulative
charged/incurred
from 20-Mar-12 to

14-Mar-18

£

491,163.25

772.00
197.93
2,367.25

625.70

101.47
10.00

198.00

1298,713.00
12,198.00

54,918.73

65.00

38,500.00

Appendix B

Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidators in the period

Of which paid to
14-Mar-18

101,938.00

617.00
166.20
2,367.25

565.70

101.47
10.00

188.00

50,000.00
12,198.00

2,418.03

65.00

38,500.00



9gzie
2800t
9L'vet
£eeee
0192
L1°ZsT

[{-3: T4

ey
AlH
‘Bay

98°Zs5¢
85°¥8¢
£T°0LE
SETLT
gooeT

¥6'TLE
a)jey
APH
‘Bay

9 xipuaddy

SZ'CSL'L6Y
00'0EL'S
00°9¥0'Z
0S5'€E
00'9€£'56
05°6.6'L

§Z'829'18€

lejaL

S2'0ZL'SLI
pg'gze's
00°86Z'1
G2861'2L
00°69

05'82E'CE

3
1ej01

ov'zis'L
G€°0E
0g'g
610
0%'09¢
g8

S /911

SIH

§g'ace
0L's
Gre
Gl'eg
0E0

§Ge'cse

SIH

TSE9L 062£5°Z)
POLL  00CiE
00'ssL  09°GLl
00881 056Gl
9L'eZl 00€90'z
Z6'9ZZ 007069
62’91 06'LbY'S
ajey
APy
‘Bay 3
lojenisiulwpy
ZhorL  SZIET's
00'sel  0G'SLI
£€6'¢6 G296
00°0eZ 0069
ge'99L  00'PBO'Y
80°0ZS 06°0£L'CH

80°02§ 060%l'cs

ajey

Al4H

‘Bay 3
lauped

L06ll |BlOL

ucpexey,

s}ossy
Jo uonesijesy

suo[suad
suonebnsaay|

SI01PBID
Bujuue|4 pue

L0'6LL uofjensiuiupy

SIH

Q1L0Z/S0/F] | 0} 210Z/80/0Z © pouad uonoesuel |

y0es S.°066'6Y

V0TS SL066'6F

ajey

AuH

‘Bay ¥
[uued

50°96 12101
uoexe |
sjessy

JO uonesjjesy
suopeBisaau|

SI0JIpaJn)
Buiuueld pue

5096 opensuwpy

SIH

SL0Z/E0MF) - O L10Z/C0/G 1 - POLBd udDeslel |

uofjeulIojul § dis

o



GLL-GG1 G21-06) SL1-0G6E GLL-0G) 0LL-Srl 8L-0v1 09L-GEl 0s51-0€lt Helg poddng
0¥2-G91 0Ee-08k 0ec-091 0ee-091 0gc-09l) 012-0G1 50¢-5¥) G61-0vl JOjERSIUILLRY
Gee-se §0g-0ve Soe-0¥Z Goe-0¥e 56¢-0€T G8e-02z Gic0le 092-00¢ S[BUOISSBjOld JoluaG 1Y
0L+-00¢E 0/9-082 0Lv-06¢ 0L¥-06¢ G&vy-082 Orv-0/2 Sey-09¢ Sob-Gve siebeuen
GPg-G8tY G16-0L% SLe-0L¥ GLS-0L¥ 006-95¥ 081-Ot¥y 0oby-52¥ 0¥¥-G0¥F si01z841Q
059-G6¥ G1o-S6¥ GlL9-G6¥ GL9-G6Y 008-08% 08G-59% 095-S++ GEG-Ser slauped
INOH Jad 3 ANOH J3d 3 ANoy/3 Inoys3 ANOYry InoY/3 INOYF Inoyr3 apeIy

LUiilwolg  9lL{lL Wwodd  GLiLfL wodd LA wold €1/4f1 woad Ziilf| wold Liid/L wodd  ol/lof) woldd dT1 XN uojuoy | jueis

-:SMO|I0} SE Ble SUILIL) JO 8S0U) PUB S8)el Jno ableyo A
"} U0 YJom ABU] 8Ll B} L0 PasE 9SED AU} Uo Jels [euoissayold syl o) Ajgjeledas paBieyo aie suopouny Buyy pue

[eLejaloas ‘Ainseas) au) BulAlieo |suuosIad '$2a4 N0 JO SISBY SU3 BuiXy JO SWG BY} JB SOONWLLOD SI0)PaL0 JO SIONPaID 0] 9|gRIEAR SPELL 2J8 S3)R1 AUNoy 8 J0 S|218 anuiuos
suonebisanul Ino SE aslie yoym sanss| uo puadsap |Im sisuped pue siaBeuBw AQ paunoul aq [jIm W} YoIum 0] JUSIX@ ay| ‘asue Asy] se siejell xaduwiod [BaluyDe] Yum [eap

[ Jauoinoeld A9usAjosul UB Se JoB 0} pasuad)| st oum Jauued pajutodde sy Ypm Jayiebo) ‘pue sianew Aousa|osul Ul paousyadxa st 1sBeUBL B 0] 8|qisuodsal $1 oym '10jeasiuiupe
10 |9A9] U3 1B B [|IM 9SED 8UJ JO UCHEJSIUILLPE SUNOL UL g7 YN USILLOY ] JUBIf) jo YE)s pue sisuped Jo |61uos sy} s8pun 8| uonepinbi| aU} 10 1onpuos Aep 0] Aep 8y

"S10J18I0 P3INJAsUN YIM aouspuodsaniod sapnjou| si031paln
‘sjuabe no ypm Buistel] pue sio)olog yum Suijzap 'Auadoud jo uojjesieal SapnoU|  S}assy JO UONeS||Eay

‘Wwiep puog JWgNs pue Jap|oy-aoio snoiaaid al} Jo 1onpuod
sy ojul suojeBisaau;j ‘uonepinbi o} Joud piely usag saey ABW JeL] SJesse pue slleye s Auedwon ol uoneBysaal; ‘sapnjouy suonebnsaauj

Wauanies aug Bupehal SI023 1R AU YiM AZUARLAdSaLNT SIRan uym Bunaaw uawanas el ) uaneedald
‘'siojosip ay) 1sulebe sBuipaasoid Buinssi pue siololos Yim souspuoedsallo) asuspuodsanod xe) yim Buljesp eouspuodssilon

Buluuepy
fereusb ‘splooal siejse puR YSED JO aoUeUSUIBWL ((Suinial Aojniels “6-8) suonebigo Aioimes (Buiuue|d ases 'sapnjou)

'p uoneNSIUIWPY

o Xipuaddy



-Alessaosu se sableyd wawesingsip

0} pappe Sl 1A "S9} PopUBLLLLIODa) Yy JO SHLWI| SLUGISNA B anuaAsy WH Uym AIdWoD ydium sajel piepuels Je pafiieys s1abeajly 1500 18 safleyd ale sesuadxe 19300d Jo IO

9 Xipuaddy

sjuswasingsig

PIWI RS SILAWASINASH] |BIO Y,

oo'p

oo'o pawe s saageiol
0o 002 a0°0% sZ'0 STH oo 0n'o 00’0 Sinapelal
sen oo 00 900 wo o

on'e Bupely
og'n Qoo g 00a qo'e Q00 [1[e}is] $12%8y Jo suogeseay
o0'n [sHR0) EO0Q (X Qi) Q0o 0o ugnednn g sy
00°60Z 0005 rali] 7’0 009 00'Q [deXs} suoneBisaayy
000 000 0oe 000 s ) 10°0 woypary
a0 000 00'e 00'0 00°0 000 20’0 BU:uURg § Uoge ISRy

(3] ayey 13015 Hoddng S|euo|s30)0i4

AlnoH a0l eay

{s) 1500 ewrL

SINoH |ejo ),

P S3URIE|SSY

iowag 1sy1g

1aBrury

lauped

UONSUN S HIOM JO WO B DIJSSE]D

EL02/E0mm 0L ZLozren/ge Wald
1504 :apagiadold
peuwp {(adoing) sugls -ur -LgoLSNI

AlBURLING 1509 %} W] BdIS ~ AUz awil |

0/1-04

06 L-Gtl
0og-002
G6e£-00€
GrG-G6¢

noyss

el poddng

siojebisaauy

Jojun| Jejensiuwpy Joung

S1012B0$8AUYSIO)RISILILLPY

sloyefsaaul Joluag/slabeue

Siauled
spels
SUILD



In-Stone (Europe) Limited - in liguidation
Costs incurred in the period 15/03/2017 to 14/03/2018

Appendix C

Incurred in the period

Av Hrly
Rate Hrs £

£ ND PLE
Case planning and strategy (e-g. internal meetings and discussions)

Statutory obligations (e.g. Companies House filings)

File reviews

Generzl administration {e.g; filing}

Reporting to creditors

Bank account administeation (treasucy)
Cotrespondence with my legal advisers in relation to proceedings issued agaiast the

directors including meetings and conference calls to discuss case strategy

Preparation for trial

Attendance at court
Settlement negotiations (including a setlment meeting) with the directors

Finﬂlising settlement agreements with directors and their legal advisers

Creditor queries on the position of the liquidation and dividend prospects
Updating creditors details on interoal systerns
General comepondence with creditors

TON

Researching the asset position of the directors
Land Registry searches
Enquiries in relation to a property in Traly

Tax compliance
Liaisiog with HMRC with regards to the Company's Corporation Tax and VAT position




D

Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’

rights to request additional information from the liguidator

Rule 18.9

Q)

)

3)

(4)

®)

®)

(N

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
pregress report under rule 18.4(1)b), (c) or (d) or a final report or account under rule
18.14 -

(a) a secured creditor;
(b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d)  any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persens must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or
account by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than

one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b} providing some of the information requested;
{c) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if-

{a)  the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudiciat to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the

reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of —

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;
or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an cffice-holder must respond to the
request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

10



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the liguidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a bankruptcy made
by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-

(1)

2

3

@
(b)

(c}

the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(@)
(b)

()

a secured creditor;
an unsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court, or
in a members’ voluntary winding up-

(i) ~members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(il a member of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or mermber must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
question (“the relevant report™).



